The new share certificates will be issued in light yellow colour in order to distinguish
them from the existing share certificates which are in pink colour.

Warning

Shareholders and potential investors should also be aware of and take note that the
Capital Reorganization is conditional upon satisfaction of the conditions precedent set out
in the paragraph headed ‘‘Conditions of the Capital Reorganization’’ of this circular.
Therefore, the Capital Reorganization may or may not proceed.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in
the Shares or the New Shares, and if they are in any doubt about their position, they
should consult their professional advisers.

Shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (as extracted from the
Disclosure of Interest forms posted on the website of the Stock Exchange) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after the Capital Reorganization becoming effective.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
Capital Reorganization

becoming effective
Number of

Shares %
Number of

New Shares %

Substantial Shareholders:
Allied Summit Inc. (Note) 1,296,975,804 58.27 324,243,951 58.27

Public:
Public Shareholders 928,706,317 41.73 232,176,579 41.73

Total 2,225,682,121 100.00 556,420,530 100.00

Note: Allied Summit Inc. is owned as to 80% by Mr. Su Weibiao and as to the remaining 20% by Mr. Ng
Kwok Fai.

SGM

A notice for convening the SGM to be held at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 14 August 2013
at Unit 3301–3303, 33/F, West Tower Shun Tak Centre, 168–200 Connaught Road Central,
Sheung Wan, Hong Kong or any adjournment is set out from pages 12 to 14 of this circular.

To the best knowledge of the Board, none of the Shareholders have a material interest in
the Capital Reorganization and will be required to abstain from voting at the SGM in respect of
the resolution relating to the Capital Reorganization.